

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/8/2018 2:42 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 94529-2

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

HBH; SAH; and TREY HAMRICK  
litigation guardian ad litem on behalf of  
KEH, JBH, and KMH,

Respondents,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

and

TOWN OF EATONVILLE,

Defendants

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**  
**KING COUNTY SEXUAL ASSAULT RESOURCE CENTER**

---

REBECCA J. ROE, WSBA #7560 SCHROETER, GOLDMARK & BENDER 500 Central Building 810 Third Avenue Seattle, Washington 98104 (206) 622-8000 roe@sgb-law.com	DENNIS ICHIKAWA KING COUNTY SEXUAL ASSAULT RESOURCE CENTER 200 Mill Avenue South, #10 Renton, WA 98057 (425) 282-0425 dichikawa@kcsarc.org
--	--

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. As Legal Custodian Of Vulnerable Dependent Children, The State Has A Duty To Prevent Abuse In Care By Effective Screening and Monitoring of Foster Care Placements. ....	2
B. The State Has A Common Law Duty To Investigate The Safety And Suitability Of A Home Before Placement Of A Child. ....	5
C. The State’s Duty To Screen And Monitor Placement Arises From Its Special Relationship To Dependent Children. ....	9
1. Compelling Interest In Protecting Children. ....	9
2. <i>Parens Patriae</i> Relationship To Dependent Children. ....	10
3. Statutes and Regulations. ....	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Babcock v. State</i> , 116 Wn.2d 596, 809 P.2d 143 (1991).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Braam v. State</i> , 150 Wn.2d 689, 81 P.3d 851 (2003).....	12
<i>C.J.C. v. Corp. of Catholic Bishops of Yakima</i> , 138 Wn.2d 699, 985 P.2d 262 (1999).....	9
<i>C.L. v. State Dept. of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 200 Wn. App. 189, 402 P.3d 346 (2017).....	7, 13
<i>Caulfield v. Kitsap Co.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 242, 29 P.3d 738 (2001).....	9
<i>H.B.H. v. State</i> , 197 Wn. App. 77, 387 P.3d 1093 (2016).....	7, 13
<i>In re Dependency of C.B.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 686 (1995).....	10
<i>Lewis v. Whatcom Co.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 450, 149 P.3d 686 (2006).....	7
<i>M.H. v. Corp. of Catholic Archbishop of Seattle</i> , 162 Wn. App. 183, 252 P.3d 914 (2011).....	9
<i>M.W. v. State</i> , 149 Wn.2d 589, 70 P.3d 954 (2003).....	5, 6, 7
<i>McKinney v. State</i> , 134 Wn.2d 388, 950 P.2d 461 (1998).....	10
<i>McLeod v. Grant Cty. Sch. Dist. No. 128</i> , 42 Wn.2d 316, 255 P.2d 360 (1953).....	11
<i>N.K. v. Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 175 Wn. App. 517, 307 P.3d 730 (2013).....	10
<i>Niece v. Elmview Group Home</i> , 131 Wn.2d 39, 929 P.2d 420 (1997).....	9
<i>Quynn v. Bellevue Sch. Dist.</i> , 195 Wn. App. 627, 383 P.3d 1053 (2016).....	11

**Table of Authorities, continued**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Sheikh v. Choe</i> , 156 Wn.2d 441, 128 P.3d 574 (2006).....	5, 8
<i>State v. LeTourneau</i> , 100 Wn. App. 424 (2000).....	10
<i>State v. Motherwell</i> , 114 Wn.2d 353, 788 P.2d 1066 (1990).....	10
<i>State v. Waleczek</i> , 90 Wn.2d 746, 585 P.2d 797 (1978).....	10
<i>Terrell C. v. DSHS</i> , 120 Wn. App. 20, 84 P.3d 899 (2004).....	8
<i>Tyner v. DSHS</i> , 141 Wn.2d 68.....	5, 7

**Statutes**

RCW 13.34 .....	5
RCW 26.33.010 .....	8
RCW 26.44.030 .....	7
RCW 26.44.050 .....	5, 6
RCW 74.13.031 et seq .....	8, 12
RCW 74.15.010 .....	8
RCW 74.15.030(3).....	13

**Regulations**

WAC 388-148-1300 .....	4, 19
WAC 388-148-1320-1370 .....	11
WAC 388-148-1365 .....	4

**Table of Authorities, continued**

**Page**

**Miscellaneous Articles**

Oswald, Heil & Goldbeck (2010). "History of Maltreatment and Mental Health Problems in Foster Children: A Review of the Literature." *Journal of Pediatric Psychology* 35(5) pp 462-472 .....2

Classen, Palesh & Aggarwal (April 2005). "Sexual Revictimization: A Review of the Empirical Literature," *Trauma, Violence and Abuse*, Vol. 6, No. 2. ....3

Papplia, Luebbers, Ogloff, Catajar, Muller & Mann (2017). "Further Victimization of Child Sexual Abuse Victims: A Latent Class Typology of Re-Victimization Trajectories", *Child Abuse and Neglect*, 66, 112-129. ....3

Elliott & Briere (1994). "Forensic Sexual Abuse Evaluations of Older Children: Disclosures and Symptomatology" *Behavioral Sciences and the Law* 12, 261-77. ....3

Henry, J. (1997) "System Intervention Trauma to Child Sexual Abuse Victims Following Disclosure" *Journal of Interpersonal Violence*, 12, 499-512 ..... 3-4
